Upon the occurrence of a Special Event which is continuing, the Issuer may, subject to Clause 12 
(Preconditions to Special Event Redemption or Change of Control Event Redemption), redeem all, 
but not some only, of the Capital Securities at an amount equal to: 

one hundred and one (101) per cent. of their principal amount, where such redemption occurs 
before the First Call Date; or 

one hundred (100) per cent. of their principal amount, where such redemption occurs on or 
after the First Call Date, 

together, in each case, with any Deferred Interest and any other accrued and unpaid interest up to (and

[...]

11.5.1 Upon the occurrence of a Change of Control Event, the Issuer may, no later than the Change of Control 
Step-up Date, subject to Clause 12 (Preconditions to Special Event Redemption or Change of Control 
Event Redemption), redeem all, but not some only, of the Capital Securities at an amount equal to: 

one hundred and one (101) per cent. of their principal amount, where such redemption occurs 
before the First Call Date; or  

one hundred (100) per cent. of their principal amount, where such redemption occurs on or 
after the First Call Date, 

together, in each case, with any Deferred Interest and any other accrued and unpaid interest up to (and